

Control Number: 50895



Item Number: 24

Addendum StartPage: 0

RECEIVED.

DOCKET NO. 50895

2020 DEC 22 AH 9: 59

APPLICATION OF CHAMPS WATER	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPANY AND MIDWAY WATER	§	FILING CLENN
UTILITIES, INC. FOR SALE,	§	OF TEXAS
TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF	§	
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§	
RIGHTS IN HARRIS AND	§	
MONTGOMERY COUNTIES	8	

JOINT RESPONSE TO ORDER NO. 8

COMES NOW the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), Champs Water Company (Champs), and Midway Water Utilities, Inc. (Midway) (collectively, Parties), and in response to Order No. 8, file this Joint Response to Order No. 8. In support thereof, the Parties show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On June 1, 2020, Champs Water Company (Champs) and Midway Water Utilities, Inc. (Midway) (collectively, Applicants) filed an application for approval of the sale, transfer, or merger of facilities and certificate rights in Harris and Montgomery Counties. Midway seeks approval to acquire facilities and to transfer all of Champs' water and sewer service area under Certificates of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Nos. 10972 and 20385, respectively. On August 3, 4, 10, and 18, 2020, Applicants filed supplements to the application.

On December 16, 2020, the administrative law judge (ALJ) filed Order No. 8, establishing a deadline of December 22, 2020 for the Parties to jointly confirm whether the City of Houston agrees to the joint proposed notice of approval filed on December 15, 2020. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

II. JOINT STATEMENT

On December 18, 2020, Staff consulted with YuShan Chang, counsel for City of Houston, who indicated that City of Houston is in agreement with the joint proposed notice of approval filed on December 15, 2020. Accordingly, the Parties respectfully request that the ALJ issue an Order Approving the Sale and Transfer to Proceed.

III. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the Parties respectfully request that an order be issued approving the sale and transfer to proceed.

Dated: December 22, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Division Director

Rashmin Asher Managing Attorney

/s/ Justin C. Adkins_

Justin C. Adkins
State Bar No. 24101070
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7289
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
Justin.Adkins@puc.texas.gov

/s/ Brian D. Bahr

Brian D. Bahr Director, Regulatory Affairs SouthWest Water Company 1325 N. Grand Ave. Suite 100 Covina, California 91724 (646) 599-2415 bbahr@swwc.com

/s/ Champs Clark

Champ Clark Champ's Water Company 13217A Chrisman Road Houston, Texas 77039 (281) 590-7317 champswater@gmail.com

DOCKET NO. 50895 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on December 22, 2020, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/ Justin C. Adkins	
Justin C. Adkins	